505936100 02/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5982820

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HANS FREDRIK KJELLNES	02/07/2020
ERIK A. TORBERGSEN	02/20/2020
ASMUND VALLAND	02/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONESUBSEA IP UK LIMITED
Street Address:	100 NEW BRIDGE STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4V 6JA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15795522

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)970-4503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-939-2240

Email: moss@fyiplaw.com, docket@fyiplaw.com, deblaw@fyiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: ONESUBSEA IP UK LIMITED

Address Line 1: 4646 W. SAM HOUSTON PARKWAY N.

Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT SERVICES
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SUB-032732 (SUBS:0074)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AARON MOSS
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron Moss/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=SUB-032732_SUBS0074_Assignment#page1.tif source=SUB-032732_SUBS0074_Assignment#page2.tif source=SUB-032732_SUBS0074_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505936100 REEL: 051934 FRAME: 0585

source=SUB-032732_SUBS0074_Assignment#page4.tif source=SUB-032732_SUBS0074_Assignment#page5.tif source=SUB-032732_SUBS0074_Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051934 FRAME: 0586

Assignment

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors hereinafter referred to as the "Inventors," each said Inventor being listed below:

Hans Fredrik Kjellnes, a citizen of NO; Erik A. Torbergsen, a citizen of NO; Asmund Valland, a citizen of NO; and Audun Magne Askeland, a citizen of NO

Has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in

MAGNETIC PRELOADING OF BEARINGS IN ROTATING MACHINES

as described and set forth in a United States Patent Application filed on October 27, 2017 under Serial Number 15/795,522, 032732 (SUBS:0074) and in a Great Britain Application filed on October 31, 2016, Serial Number 1618362.6. This assignment is effective as of October 31, 2016. When this Assignment is not filed concurrently with the patent application, the above identifying information may be added after execution.

AND WHEREAS, the "COMPANIES", listed in Schedule A, are desirous of acquiring or confirming their acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefore as outlined in Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that the undersigned Inventors, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby acknowledge, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said **COMPANIES**, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the above-described invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements,

PATENT REEL: 051934 FRAME: 0587 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements.

AND said Inventors do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANIES, their successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANIES, their successors and assigns.

AND said Inventors do hereby covenant and warrant that said Inventors have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that no said Inventors has executed and will execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

AND said Inventors, for the conditions aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with the said COMPANIES, their successors and assigns, that each Inventor, his or her executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers and other documents, which in the opinion of counsel for said COMPANIES, their successors and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country more effectually to secure to and vest in said COMPANIES, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, application or applications, patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

This Agreement is entered in contemplation of and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, and may not be amended or modified unless in a subsequent writing executed by the COMPANIES.

2

Rev. 7-21-17

7 day of FEBRUARY, 2020.	Hans Fredrik Kjellnes Hullo
BE IT KNOWN, that Hans Fredrik Kjellnes is	is known to us to be the individual described in
this assignment, that on the aforementioned date	, we were personally present and did see him/her
sign and execute this assignment and that he/sl	he acknowledged to us that he/she executed the
same as his/her free act and deed for the uses and	d purposes therein set forth.
INA EKEBERG	TRULS Face
Witness	Witness
DAMSGARDSLIEN 45	MORDEIDEVEGEN 43
5161 LAKSEVÄG	5152 SOREIDGREND
NORWAY	NORWAY
Post Office Address	Post Office Address

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I, Hans Fredrik Kjellnes, have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of FEBRUARY, 2020.

20 day of February	_, 2020.
V	Eich A. Turk
	Erik A. Torbergsen
BE IT KNOWN, that Erik A. Torb	ergsen is known to us to be the individual described in this
assignment, that on the aforementio	ned date, we were personally present and did see him/her
sign and execute this assignment an	d that he/she acknowledged to us that he/she executed the
same as his/her free act and deed for	the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Kjell Arne Sviggum Witness	Ole Ugl Saf
	OLE-MARTIN SETHER
Askvegen 22	STASNONSVEGEN 36
5306 ERDAL	5221 NESTTUN
NORWAY	NORWAY
Post Office Address	Post Office Address

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I, Asmund Valland, 13 day of FEBROARY, 2020.	have hereunto set my hand and seal this Asmund Valland
BE IT KNOWN, that Asmund Valland is known	
assignment, that on the aforementioned date, we very	were personally present and did see him/her
sign and execute this assignment and that he/she a	acknowledged to us that he/she executed the
same as his/her free act and deed for the uses and pu	urposes therein set forth.
Mittees Witness	Day Rune Wattlette
Wernersholm ugen 21B 5232 Paradis	Botnegranda 119
	5244 FANA
Novelay	NORWAY
Post Office Address	Post Office Address

Schedule A "COMPANIES"

ONESUBSEA IP UK LIMITED

Corporation of: England

Located at: 100 New Bridge Street, London, England, United Kingdom EC4V 6JA Assignee for applications in: All throughout the World

Rev. 7-21-17

PATENT REEL: 051934 FRAME: 0592

7

RECORDED: 02/26/2020